ments thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County 
of Kings, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows, to wit: 
Beginning at a point located on the southwesterly side of South Fifth Street distant 
one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet northwesterly from the westerly corner of 
Hooper Street (formerly Eleventh Street) and the said South Fifth Street; running 
thence southwesterly parallel with Hooper Street one hundred (100) feet; thence 
northwesterly parallel with South Fifth Street sixty-two (62) feet, two and one-half

[...]

he village of Williamsburgh, County of Kings, State of New York, known and dis­
tinguished on the assessment maps of said village made by Daniel Ewen by the Nos. 
9095 and 9096 and taken together are bounded and contains as follows, to wit: 
Beginning on the southwesterly side of South Fifth Street distant one hundred and 
twenty-five (125) feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line of Eleventh Street; 
running thence southwesterly parallel with Eleventh Street one hundred (100) feet; 
thence northwesterly parallel with South Fifth Street about eight (8) feet to land 
formerly belonging to John Skillman;

[...]

All that certain lot, piece or 
parcel of land situate, lying and being in the City of Brooklyn, County of Kings, 
State of New York bounded and described as follows, to w it: Beginning at a 
point in a line drawn parallel with Tenth Street and which is distant two hundred 
and twelve (212) feet, nine and one-half (9)4) inches easterly from said Tenth 
Street, and which point is distant twenty-two (22) feet, seven and one-half { ! / )  
inches southerly from the southerly side of South Fifth Street; running thence 
southerly parallel with said Tenth Street seventy-seven (77) feet, four and one-half

[...]

All of the right, Title and interest of said infants, the parties of the first part in and 
to the following described real estate and premises situated in the City of Brooklyn, 
County of Kings, State of New York, bounded and described as follows, to wit: 
Beginning at a point on the southerly side of South Fifth Street, distant one hundred 
and eighty-seven (187) feet, two and one-half ( 2 ^ )  inches westerly from the south­
westerly corner of South Fifth and Eleventh S treets; running thence southerly parallel 
with Eleventh Street twenty-two (22) feet, seven and one-half (7j4) inches to land 
jelonging to the said David Jenkins; thence northwesterly along the said Jenkins’ 
and twenty-seven (27) feet, one and one-half ( 11/ 2) inches to the southerly side of 
South Fifth Street at a point which is distant two hundred and two (202) feet and 
(8) inches westerly from said Eleventh Street and thence easterly along the southerly 
side of South Fifth Street fifteen (15) feet, five and one-half (5yp) inches to the 
point or place of beginning.

VII. That with the above exception your petitioners have conveyed no other

[...]

elosed or abandoned as a public street.”

That the said conveyance shall be in such form as shall be approved by the 
Corporation Counsel.

—•and be it further
Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same is 

hereby appraised at the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101), plus twelve dol­
lars and fifty cents ($12.50) to cover the cost of drawing deeds, to be paid by the 
petitioner, and evidence produced that all taxes, assessments and liens due the City 
which appear against the land in the road, and the petitioner’s abutting property have

[...]

in the Eighteenth (18th) W ard of the City of Brooklyn, belonging to Mary Darling, 
John L. Nostrand, City Surveyor, Brooklyn, December, 1868, and intended to be 
filed in Kings County Register’s Office as and by the numbers from Ninety-five (95) 
to One Hundred and Forty-four (144), both inclusive, which said Fifty (50) lots 
taken together are bounded and described as follows to w it: Beginning at a point 
on the northwesterly side of Bushwick and New Town Turnpike Road where saic 
road is intersected by the westerly line of land now or late of John Trummer 
thence north Sixty-three (63) degrees and Forty-six (46) minutes west and along saic 
last mentioned land Two Hundred and Sixty-seven (267) feet, Six (6) inches; thence 
north Fifty (50) degrees and Eighteen (18) minutes east Thirty-four (34) feet, 
Seven (7) inches, to the centre of Ingraham Street; thence westerly and along the 
centre line of said Ingraham Street Two Hundred and Forty-four (244) feet, Two (2) 
inches to a point One Hundred and Thirty (130) feet westerly from the westerly 
side of Gardner Avenue; thence easterly and parallel with Gardner Avenue. Two 
Hundred and sixty (260) feet, to the centre of Harrison Street; thence southerly